Full Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
Download by: [180.254.63.207] Date: 15 June 2017, At: 08:26
Journal of Natural Fibers
ISSN: 1544-0478 (Print) 1544-046X (Online) Journal homepage: http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/wjnf20
The Influence of Chemical Treatments on Cantala
Fiber Properties and Interfacial Bonding of Cantala
Fiber/Recycled High Density Polyethylene (rHDPE)

Figure 7. (a) Indicates NSF025, 7 (b) indicates NSF050, 7 (c) indicates NSF075, 7 (d) indicates NSF1, Raharjo et al.
Table 2. The average density of the untreated and treated cantala fibers.
No Treatment type Code Density (g/cm3)
1 Untreated UF 1.056 ± 0.0145
2 Alkali NF12 1.377 ± 0.0189
3 Silane (SF) SF025 1.098 ± 0.0201
4 SF050 1.120 ± 0.0428
5 SF075 1.125 ± 0.0230
6 SF1 1.130 ± 0.0125
7 Alkali-Silane (NSF) NSF025 1.372 ± 0.0136
8 NSF050 1.374 ± 0.0124
9 NSF075 1.380 ± 0.0223
10 NSF1 1.382 ± 0.0177
JOURNAL OF NATURAL FIBERS 7
NSF. This was due to the addition of a silane deposit on the fiber surface. In another work,
treatment with silane and alkali-silane also increased the density of hemp fibers (Sawpan,
Pickering, and Fernyhough 2011a).
Chemical analysis
Table 3 presents the chemical composition of the untreated and treated fibers. After the alkali
treatment, the percentage of hemicellulose and lignin in the NF12 was lower than in the UF. The
cleaning away of hemicellulose and lignin from the fiber surface enhanced the cellulose content in
the NF12. A similar tendency was observed when napier grass fibers were treated with 2 and 5 wt%
of NaOH aqueous solutions (Reddy et al. 2012).
For the silane treatment, the chemical composition of the SF was similar to that of the UF. There
was no significant change in the amount of cellulose and hemicellulose as the silane solution was
unable to dissolve the cellulose, hemicellulose and lignin. Similar results were also found for husks
(Tran, Bénézet, and Bergeret 2014). In contrast, after the alkali-silane treatment, the hemicellulose
content was reduced in the fibers but the cellulose content increased compared to the UF. This was
because the impurities and hemicellulose were eroded during the alkali treatment. This encouraged
the enhancement of the total percentage of cellulose after the second treatment using silane. The
increasing silane concentration during both the silane and alkali-silane treatments had no significant
effect on the alteration of the chemical composition in the SF and NSF, respectively. This was due to
the fact that silane can not remove hemicellulose and lignin from the fiber surface (Kabir et al. 2013).
During silane treatment, the enrichment of silane concentration encouraged the slight increase in
hemicellulose content. This enhancement was contributed by a coupling between silane molecules
and hemicellulose which were deposited on the fiber surfaces. The similar phenomenon occurred on
the alkali-silane treatment, silane would form a coupling with cellulose which was presented on the
fiber surface after alkali treatment. Therefore, the relative amount of cellulose would be slight
increasing.
FTIR Analysis
The spectra of the untreated and treated cantala fibers are displayed in Figure 8. The functional
groups appeared in the fiber component, and their related IR spectra (wave numbers) are listed in
Table 4. The peak around 3400 cm−1 indicated the vibration of the hydroxyl group (OH) in the
cellulose of the cantala fibers (Orue et al. 2015; Sawpan, Pickering, and Fernyhough 2011a). Both the
SF and NSF led to the overlapping vibration of the hydroxyl group (OH) derived from cellulose and
silane. It was marked by the enhancement of the intensity in the region.
The peak around 2850 cm−1 was caused by the symmetrical stretching of CH2 (Le Troedec et al.
2008). This peak appeared in all the fibers. Meanwhile, the peak at 1732 cm−1 was assigned to the
Table 3. A number of fiber constituents (weight %) presents in the treated fibers.
Treatment type Code Alfa-cellulose Hemicellulose Lignin
Untreated UF 59.47 27.71 9.11
Alkali NF12 68.74 15.76 7.96
Silane (SF) SF025 58.24 28.14 8.84
SF050 59.60 24.97 11.42
SF075 60.95 27.08 10.25
SF1 63.63 32.27 7.35
Alkali-Silane (NSF) NSF025 66.7 23.96 9.33
NSF050 65.8 25.41 12.1
NSF075 66.5 23.57 12.36
NSF1 69.83 19.57 10.92
8 W. W. RAHARJO ET AL.
carbonyl (C = O) groups present in hemicellulose (Le Troedec et al. 2008; Sawpan, Pickering, and
Fernyhough 2011a). After the alkali and alkali-silane treatments, the removal of hemicellulose from
the fiber surface caused this peak to disappear. However, as the silane treatment was unable to
remove the hemicellulose, the SF had a similar peak to the UF. The peak at 1246 cm−1 was related to
the C-O stretching of acetyl (lignin) (Sawpan, Pickering, and Fernyhough 2011a). In NF12 and NSF,
lignin was discarded from the cantala fiber surface, so the peak did not appear. Meanwhile, there
were no changes in the FTIR spectra of the SF as the silane treatment was unable to eliminate lignin
from the fiber.
In Figure 8, the new peaks that appeared at 1595 cm−1 are believed to have emerged from the
vibration of the NH2 groups in the organosilane agent. It indicated that the silane had been chemically
grafted onto the fiber surface. Similar results were obtained with sisal fibers using aminoethyl amino
propyltrimethoxysilane (Orue et al. 2015; Zhou, Cheng, and Jiang 2014). The absorption bands at
1370 cm−1 confirmed the presence of Si–O from the Si-O–cellulose bond in the SF and NSF (Valadez-
Gonzalez et al. 1999). The presence of a new peak at 1031 cm−1 could be identified as the Si-O groups
from Si-O-Si bonds (Valadez-Gonzalez et al. 1999; Zhou, Cheng, and Jiang 2014). These suggested that
4500 4000 3500 3000 2500 2000 1500 1000 500
 UF
 NF12
 SF025
 SF050
 SF075
 SF1
 NSF025
 NSF050
 NSF075
 NSF1
T
ra
n
sm
it
ta
n
ce
 (
%
)
wave number (cm-1)
3440
1730 1246
895
1370
1031
1595
2847
Figure 8. FT-IR Spectra of fiber, Raharjo et al.
Table 4. Infrared transmittance peaks of fiber constituents.
Wave
number Functional groups References
3400 -OH stretching vibration from the cellulose, and silane (Orue et al. 2015; Sawpan, Pickering, and Fernyhough
2011b)
2850 CH2 symmetrical stretching (Waxes and oils) (Le Troedec et al. 2008)
1732 >C = O Stretching of a carboxylic acid or ester
(hemiselulose)
(Le Troedec et al. 2008; Sawpan, Pickering, and
Fernyhough 2011b)
1370 -Si-O-Cellulose (Valadez-Gonzalez et al. 1999)
1246 C-O Stretching of acetyl (lignin) (Sawpan, Pickering, and Fernyhough 2011b)
1031 -Si-O-Si- asymmetric stretching (Valadez-Gonzalez et al. 1999; Zhou, Cheng, and Jiang

and hydroxyl groups in the cantala fiber. This phenomenon was in agreement with the results
Table 5. Thermogravimetric result of treated and untreated cantala fibers.
Treatment type Code
Temperature range (°C)
30–200 200–300 300–400 400–600
Temp (°C)/
% wt loss IDT (°C)/% wt loss PDT (°C)/% wt loss PDT (°C)/% wt loss
Untreated UF 120/5.6 220/5.8 346.5/51.1 449.5/88.5
Alkali NF12 153/5.3 265/5.4 359.3/42.1 465.5/86.8
Silane (SF) SF025 135/6.3 256/6.7 357.8/62.4 488.9/91
SF050 141/7.8 238/9.2 357.3/65.5 506.3/92.1
SF075 129/7 252/7.4 356.5/58.5 501.2/86
SF1 134/7.9 242/8.2 359.1/65 481.1/91.2
Alkali-Silane (NSF) NSF025 138/9.1 243/10.2 347.9/52.5 483.3/92.4
NSF050 135/8.3 232/9.5 352.5/54.05 501/86.2
NSF075 134/6.6 243/7.6 354.4/53.7 507.1/88.7
NSF1 125/7.3 220/9 345.8/48.2 507/85.2
JOURNAL OF NATURAL FIBERS 11
reported by (Feresenbet, Raghavan, and Holmes 2003). The highest surface energy of 45.37 mN/m
was obtained after the alkali treatment.
With the added silane concentration, the maximum increase in surface energy was found in SF05
for the silane treatment and in NSF075 when the alkali-silane treatment was used. This was caused
by an increase in the polar units of amino silane grafted onto the fibers. The excessive silane
concentration could have encouraged the enhancement of surface roughness, thereby leading to a
decrease in the surface energy. These observations were in line with the results of the morphological,
chemical and FTIR analyses.
Interfacial Shear Strength (IFSS)
The interfacial shear strength (IFSS) of the cantala fiber/rHDPE as a function of the fiber treatment is
depicted in Figure 10. It was found that all the fiber treatments enhanced the IFSS. For the UF/rHDPE,
the IFFS value was about 2.4 MPa and it increased to 2.7MPa after the alkali treatment. This was due to
the removal of the non-cellulose material from the fibers to increase the interfacial fiber-matrix
bonding. A similar tendency was observed by (Gan, Tian, and Yi 2014; Orue et al. 2015).
Similar to the alkali treatment, silane also significantly enhanced the IFSS value of the cantala
fiber/rHDPE. The IFSS of the SF/rHDPE was higher than that of the UF/rHDPE. The IFSS of the
rHDPE composite based on the SF025, SF050, SF075, and SF1-treated fibers were 3.1 MPa, 3.4 MPa,
3.1 MPa, and 2.5 MPa, respectively. As for the silane treatment, the IFFS of the SF05/rHDPE
(3.4 MPa) increased by 41.7% compared to that of the UF/rHDPE (2.4 MPa). The chemical bonding
between the rHDPE matrix and the amino groups of silane, which were embedded in the fiber
Figure 10. Average IFFS, Raharjo et al.
Table 6. Surface energies of untreated and treated fibers as derived from contact angle measurements.
Material
Contact angle in distilled
water (deg)
Contact angle in ethylene
glycol (deg)
Dispersion
(mN/m)
Polarity
(mN/m)
Surface energy
(mN/m)
UF 72.96 71.47 2.13 35.44 37.57
NF12 66.57 66.18 1.90 43.47 45.37
SF025 72.31 70.98 2.08 36.31 38.39
SF050 71.84 71.38 1.72 38.13 39.85
SF075 71.96 69.85 2.47 35.46 37.93
SF1 71.70 68.51 3.05 34.09 37.14
NSF025 71.94 70.00 2.39 35.73 38.11
NSF050 69.88 67.34 2.78 36.81 39.59
NSF075 69.52 68.94 1.86 40.23 42.09